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CLAIMANT


ROBERT PATTEN

CLAIMANT APPEARANCES


Robert Patten

ESD APPEARANCES
None


CASE HISTORY
Mr. Patten appealed two November 21, 1997, determinations that denied benefits under AS 23.20.360.  Benefits were denied on the ground that Mr. Patten had work and earnings during the weeks under appeal.  Mr. Patten filed his appeal on January 6, 1998, raising an issue of timeliness under AS 23.20.340.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Timeliness of Appeal Issue
Mr. Patten established an unemployment insurance claim year effective October 20, 1997.  He recalls receiving a claimant handbook shortly thereafter, although he did not fully read it.  Mr. Patten was unable to physically move about due to pulled muscles in his back and neck for several days and his wife wanted to handle his paperwork.

On November 10, 1997, Mr. Patten was injured on the job and was prevented from working for about two weeks.  He then returned to work for Campbell Towing until the first part of December 1997.  Mr. Patten relied on his wife to handle his unemployment insurance claim.  He thought she had appealed his monetary determination that had denied him because of a lack of wages in his base period.  Mr. Patten does not recall the two November 21, 1997, determinations that denied him for the weeks ending October 25, 1997, and November 1, 1997, due to earnings.

During the hearing, Mr. Patten was given an opportunity to present a copy of his days worked during the period under appeal.  He was also given an opportunity to provide a written statement from his wife regarding the lateness of the appeal.  Mr. Patten wanted to pursue the earnings issues.  He felt he would be monetarily eligible and intended to request a redetermination be issued.  The additional documents were to be received by the Tribunal by the end of the week (January 30, 1998).  As of the date of this decision, those additional documents had not been received.

Deductible Earnings Issues
See Conclusion and Decision.


PROVISIONS OF LAW
AS 23.20.340 provides, in part:


(e)
The claimant may file an appeal from an initial determination or a redetermination under (b) of this section not later than 30 days after the claimant is notified in person of the determination or redetermination or not later than 30 days after the date the determination or redetermination is mailed to the claimant's last address of record.  The period for filing an appeal may be extended for a reasonable period if the claimant shows that the application was delayed as a result of circumstances beyond the claimant's control.


(f)
If a determination of disqualification under AS 23.20.360, 23.20.362, 23.20.375, 23.20.378 - 23.20.387, or 23.20.505 is made, the claimant shall be promptly notified of the determination and the reasons for it.  The claimant and other interested parties as defined by regulations of the department may appeal the determination in the same manner prescribed in this chapter for appeals of initial determinations and redeterminations....


CONCLUSION
Timeliness of Appeal Issue
In Gunia, Comm'r. Decision No. 9322653, July 16, 1993, the Commissioner of Labor stated in part:


We have previously held that "The failure of a party's agent or employee to act is not such a circumstance [to grant reopening]."  In re Anderson, Comm'r Dec. 84H-UI-186, IC Unemp. Ins. Rptr. (CCH), AK 8101.08, 7/20/84.  As the claimant in this case apparently did not get his mail for such a reason, we conclude his failure to appear at the hearing scheduled was not due to circumstances beyond his control.

In Gunia the Commissioner addressed a reopening request.  However, the same reasoning holds in the case as well.  Mr. Patten's reliance on his wife to handle his appeal request does not remove his responsibility to ensure timely filing of his appeal request.  In Roberts, Comm'r Rev. 82H-UI-190, November 19, 1982, the Commissioner states in part:


Any error by his [the claimant's] agent cannot be held to the detriment of the division....

There is no evidence that Mr. Patten's wife was prevented from filing her husband's appeal request on time.  Further, there is no showing that Mr. Patten was prevented from initiating his own appeal request.  He was not working the majority of December 1997 when the 30-day appeal rights expired.  Accordingly, timeliness of appeal has not been shown in this matter.

Deductible Income Issues
Based on the above, the Tribunal does not have the jurisdiction to consider this matter.


DECISION
The appeal filed on January 6, 1998, against the determinations issued on November 21, 1997, are DISMISSED as untimely filed.  Benefits are denied for the weeks ending October 25, 1997, and November 1, 1997.


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party.  The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control.  A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Anchorage, Alaska, on February 3, 1998.

                                  Jan Schnell, Hearing Officer

